
 
 
 

2021 - 2023 
 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
OF PROFESSIONAL 

EMPLOYMENT 
 
 

Agreement between the 
 

SAINT PAUL BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

and the 
 

SAINT PAUL PRINCIPALS’ ASSOCIATION 
 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  



2 
 

 

 
 

SAINT PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
Independent School District No. 625 

 
 

Board of Education 
 

Jim Vue  Chair 

Jessica Kopp Vice-Chair 

Halla Henderson Clerk 

Uriah Ward Treasurer 

Chauntyll Allen Director 

Zuki Ellis  Director 

Jeanelle Foster Director 

 

 
 

 



3 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 
ARTICLE PAGE 
 
Article 1. Purpose of the Agreement ..................................................................................... 4 

Article 2. Recognition and Jurisdiction .................................................................................. 4 

Article 3. Definitions .............................................................................................................. 4 

Article 4. Rights and Responsibilities .................................................................................... 5 

Article 5. Professional Growth ............................................................................................... 6 

Article 6. Compensable Leave .............................................................................................. 7 

Article 7. Noncompensatory Leave ..................................................................................... 11 

Article 8. Principal Benefits ................................................................................................. 13 

Article 9. Protection ............................................................................................................. 19 

Article 10. Vacancies, New Positions and Probation ............................................................ 19 

Article 11. Principal Calendar ................................................................................................ 20 

Article 12. Grievance Procedure ........................................................................................... 20 

Article 13. Salary Provisions ................................................................................................. 22 

Article 14. Unrequested Leave of Absense  .......................................................................... 26 

Article 15. Assistant Principal Service Recognition............................................................... 26 

Article 16. Scope and Duration of Agreement ....................................................................... 25 

Memorandum of Agreement: Improvement Plans ......................................................................... 27 

 Additional Information (Not a Part of the Negotiated Agreement) ....................... 29 
 
 Index .................................................................................................................... 30 



4 
 

ARTICLE 1. PURPOSE OF THE AGREEMENT 
 
 
SECTION 1. PARTIES.  This Agreement, entered into between the Board of Education of Independent 
School District No. 625, Saint Paul, Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as the Board), and the Saint Paul 
Principals’ Association (hereinafter referred to as the Association), pursuant to and in compliance with the 
Public Employment Labor Relations Act of 1971 as amended (hereinafter referred to as PELRA), has as 
its purpose the provision of the terms and conditions of employment for principals in the unit defined in 
Article 3 for the duration of this Agreement. 
 
 
ARTICLE 2. RECOGNITION AND JURISDICTION 
 
 
SECTION 1. RECOGNITION.  In accordance with the provisions of PELRA and as certified by the 
Bureau of Mediation Services, State of Minnesota, case No. 77-PR-699-A, on June 6, 1977, the Board 
recognizes the Association as the exclusive representative of principals in the appropriate unit as defined 
in Article 3, Section 2. 
 

SECTION 2. JURISDICTION.  For the purposes of this Agreement, the Association is the only exclusive 
representative of those principals defined in this Agreement and in PELRA as members of the appropriate 
unit, and shall have those rights and duties prescribed by PELRA and this Agreement so long as it is 
properly certified as the exclusive representative by the Bureau of Mediation Services of the State of 
Minnesota. 
 
 
ARTICLE 3. DEFINITIONS 
 
 
SECTION 1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT.  “Terms and Conditions of Employment” 
shall be those indicated in Minnesota Statute (M.S.) §179A.03, Subd. 19. 
 

SECTION 2. PRINCIPAL.  “Principal” shall mean all and only members of the appropriate unit as defined 
in Section 3 following. 
 

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATE UNIT.  The appropriate unit shall consist of all and only those defined 
herein as follows: 
 

 All principals and assistant principals employed by Independent School District No. 625 (hereinafter 
referred to as the District) and so certificated by the State Board of Education who are employed 
for more than fourteen (14) hours per week and more than sixty-seven (67) days per year, excluding 
all other employees. 

 

Any dispute between the parties arising over the inclusion or exclusion of new positions or positions with 
new responsibilities in the appropriate unit as defined in Article 3, Section 3, shall be referred to the Bureau 
of Mediation Services for resolution. 
 

SECTION 4. SUPERINTENDENT.  “Superintendent” shall mean Superintendent of Schools or a 
designated representative(s). 
 

SECTION 5. DAYS.  “Days” shall mean duty days except where otherwise expressly designated. 
 



5 
 

ARTICLE 3. DEFINITIONS (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 7. CONTRACT YEAR.  The normal duty year over which salary is provided for all principals 
and assistant principals shall be considered as 260 days subject to other provisions of this article.  All 
provisions of this Section are subject to the provisions of Article 6, Section 11. 
 
SECTION 8. BOARD.  “Board” shall mean the Board of Education of this District and/or its designated 
official(s). 
 
SECTION 9. PARTIES.  “Parties” shall mean the Board and the Association. 
 
SECTION 10. PELRA.  “PELRA” is defined as the Public Employment Labor Relations Act (PELRA) of 
1971 as amended. 
 
SECTION 11. OTHER TERMS.  Terms not defined in this Agreement shall have those meanings as 
defined in PELRA. 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 4. RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 
SECTION 1. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit, impair or affect those rights or 
responsibilities referred to in PELRA as they apply to the parties or individuals affected by this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 2. DUES CHECK OFF 
 
Subd. 1. Principals shall have the right to request and be allowed dues check off for the Principals’ 
Association as approved by the exclusive representative.  The Board agrees to deduct during the 
designated payroll periods an amount sufficient to provide the payment of dues established by the 
Association from the salaries of all employees affirmatively authorizing in writing such deductions on forms 
provided by the Association.  A copy of such form shall be forwarded to the employer. 
 
Subd 2.  The Principals Association shall immediately notify the employer of any member who, in 
accordance with provisions stated on the authorization card, affirmatively revokes authorization of said dues 
and shall provide the employer with a copy of said revocation.  
 
Subd 3. The Employer will endeavor to implement changes to dues checkoff in a timely manner provided 
that notifications to the employer of any change to the authorization of dues is done within the operating 
parameters of the Employer for the implementation of authorized changes. 
 
Subd. 4. The Association agrees to indemnify and hold the District harmless against any and all claims, 
suits, orders or judgments brought or issued against the District as a result of any action taken or not taken 
by the District in compliance with the provisions of this Section. 
 



6 
 

ARTICLE 5. PROFESSIONAL GROWTH 
 
 
SECTION 1. The parties recognize that professional growth is an inherent continuing obligation of 
members of a management team.  To that end, professional employees shall avail themselves of 
opportunities for improving their skills.  Professional reading, participation in the professional activities of 
professional organizations, formal and informal study, workshops, in-service training courses, and 
community activities are examples of the kinds of involvement expected of principals that are encouraged 
by the Board. 
 
SECTION 2.  ALLOWABLE EXPENSES.  Within the limits stated in this Section, funds shall be provided 
to pay the costs for professional memberships, attendance at national or regional conventions, workshops, 
clinics or other professional meetings approved by the Superintendent. Such meetings shall be in areas of 
relevance to the contractual responsibilities of the individual and subject to the approval of the 
Superintendent.  “Costs for attendance” shall mean registration fees, lodging, food, and travel.  Expenses 
to be reimbursed shall be properly documented using the appropriate voucher form in accordance with 
District regulations.  In addition to the allowance for conventions, workshops, etc., the allowance may be 
used toward dues for professional associations each year.  The following are eligible associations: 
 

 - National Association of Elementary School Principals 
 - Minnesota Association of Elementary School Principals 
 - National Association of Secondary School Principals 
 - Minnesota Association of Secondary School Principals 
 - Association for Supervision and Curriculum Development 
  Board of School Administrators 
 

No other organizational membership is eligible for dues payment. 
 
Subd. 1. Allowances for Professional Memberships, Conventions, Workshops, or other Professional 
Meetings.  An amount not to exceed $2,750 per year maximum shall be made available for allowable 
expenses for each member of the bargaining unit for the 2017-2018 contract year and $1,750 for the 2018-
2019 contract year.   
 
1.1 The District shall pay and deduct from each secondary principal and assistant principal’s allotted 

$2,750 for the 2017-2018 contract year and $1,750 for the 2018-2019 contract year the professional 
association fees each year for the National and Minnesota Association of Secondary School 
Principals. 

 
1.2 The District shall pay and deduct from each elementary principal and assistant principal’s allotted 

$2,750 for the 2017-2018 contract year and $1,750 for the 2018-2019 contract year the professional 
association fees each year for the National and Minnesota Association of Elementary School 
Principals. 

 
A principal may carry forward from the one contract year to the next, the full individual allowance for 
conventions, workshops, etc., or a part thereof which remains unused.  Such carryover amount shall be 
added to the allowance available for the subsequent contract year.  The maximum individual allowance 
available (including any carry over) cannot exceed $4,000 per contract year. 
 
SECTION 3. OTHER MEETINGS 
 
Subd. 1. Attendance of principals at other professional meetings with or without loss of pay and with or 
without expenses may be granted at the discretion of the Superintendent. 
 
Subd. 2. Principals who are selected or elected to serve on regional, state or national professional 
association committees, boards, or as officers shall be granted the time necessary to perform these duties 
without loss of rights and benefits, subject to the approval of the Superintendent. 



7 
 

ARTICLE 6. COMPENSABLE LEAVE 
 
 
SECTION 1. SICK LEAVE.  Principals shall be eligible for fifteen (15) days of sick leave each year.  
Part-time principals or principals contracted for less than a school year shall be entitled to a proportionate 
amount of sick leave rounded off to the nearest half-day for part-time principals and to the nearest full day 
for others.  Leave of absence form. 
 
Subd. 1. Principals shall accumulate the unused portion of current sick leave at full pay. 
 
Subd. 2. Any sick leave claim shall be subject to the approval of the Superintendent as to the validity of 
the circumstances upon which the claim is based.  The principal shall, if requested, furnish such certificates 
and evidence of facts as may be required for verification. 
 
Subd. 3. Sick leave with pay shall not be granted for illness or disability during some other type of leave. 
 
Subd. 4. Sick leave with pay shall be granted for the following specified allowable uses: 
 

4.1 Personal Illness:  Principals may use accumulated sick leave for hours off due to personal illness.  
Accumulated sick leave may also be granted for such time as is actually necessary for office visits 
to a doctor, dentist, optometrist, etc.  

 
4.2 Family Illness:  Principals may use accumulated sick leave for hours off due to illness, injury, or 

disability of a parent or a member of his/her household or to make arrangements for the care of 
such sick or disabled persons up to a maximum of eight hours sick leave per incident.  Up to one 
hundred sixty (160) of accumulated sick leave may be used in a 12 month period to allow the 
employee to care for and attend to the serious illness or injury of his/her adult child, spouse, sibling, 
parent, grandparent, stepparent or member of the household, unless otherwise in accordance with 
Minnesota Statue § 181.9413.  These hours when used are deducted from sick leave. 

 
4.3 Sick Child Care Leave.  Sick leave to care for a sick child shall be granted on the same terms as 

the principal is able to use sick leave for the principal’s own illness.  This leave shall only be granted 
pursuant to M.S. §181.9413 and shall remain available as provided in Statute. 

 

4.4 Adoption Leave/Father of Newborn Child Leave.  Up to thirty (30) days of accumulated sick leave 
may be used in a contract year to attend to adoption procedures or care for a newly adopted child 
or for a father with a newborn child.  Use of these thirty (30) days does not need to occur 
consecutively.  The thirty (30) day of sick leave for fathers of newborns must be used within six (6) 
weeks surrounding the birth of the child.  For adoption, thirty days of sick leave may be used for 
adoption processes or up to six (6) weeks surrounding the adoption.  Upon completion of the 
adoption process additional sick leave may be allowed for the care of a sick child as required by 
M.S. §181.9413. 

 

https://www.spps.org/Domain/13215


8 
 

ARTICLE 6. COMPENSABLE LEAVE (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 2. ATTENDANCE INCENTIVE.  Principals who use five (5) or fewer sick leave days per year 
in the 2013-14 school year will be eligible to receive up to $1,050 in cafeteria plan credits in calendar year 
2015 through an attendance incentive program.  Principals who use five (5) or fewer sick leave days per 
year in the 2014-15 school year will be eligible to receive $1,050 in cafeteria plan credits in calendar year 
2016. This program will be in compliance with Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Code §105, §125 and §129 
and will be administered as part of the cafeteria benefits plan (see Article 10, Section 1, Subd. 4).  Sick 
leave used in the previous school year (July 1 through June 30) will determine the principal’s eligibility to 
convert sick leave scheduled for accrual in the upcoming year (e.g., 2008-2009 sick leave is basis for 2010 
conversion).  Principals must have a minimum of thirty (30) days in their sick leave bank in order to 
participate.  The eligibility for participation in the conversion will be based on the following schedule: 
 

Sick Days Used In 
Previous School Year 

Number of Days 
Allowed to Sell 

Cafeteria Plan Credits 
Per Day Sold 

1 or less day 6 sick leave days $175 per day 

Greater than 1 day to 3 days 4 sick leave days $175 per day 

Greater than 3 days to 5 days 2 sick leave days $175 per day 

Sick leave includes any absence other than personal leave when a deduction in sick leave occurs. 
 
SECTION 3. BEREAVEMENT LEAVE.  A leave of absence for bereavement of up to five (5) days with 
full current pay may be granted because of death of a principal’s spouse, child or step-child, parent or step-
parent, and regular members of the immediate household.  Up to three (3) days of bereavement leave may 
be granted because of the death of other members of the principal’s immediate family.  “Immediate family” 
shall mean, sister or step-sister, brother or step-brother, grandparent, grandchild, parent-in-law, son-in-law 
or daughter-in-law.  Leave of absence for one (1) day may be granted for bereavement because of the 
death of other close relatives.  Other close relative shall mean uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, brother-in-law 
and sister-in-law.  Unused leave for such purposes shall not be accumulated.  The Superintendent may 
grant an extension of bereavement leave at his or her discretion, such extension to be deducted from sick 
leave. 
 
If a principal is required to travel beyond a two-hundred (200) mile radius of Saint Paul for purposes related 
to eligible bereavement leave, two (2) additional days of leave may be used.  Travel extension days shall 
be subtracted from available sick leave and if requested, principal shall provide the Human Resource 
Department verification of the funeral location outside of Saint Paul. 
 
SECTION 4. QUARANTINE.  Principals quarantined by a health officer because of contagious disease 
conditions in the principal’s school shall receive payment for such time lost not to exceed ten (10) days in 
any school year. 
 
SECTION 5. COURT CASES.  Any principal who is duly subpoenaed as a witness in any case in court 
shall be entitled to leave with pay for that purpose provided that the principal is not a party in the case, and 
provided that the case is not the result of litigation undertaken by the principal or the Association against 
the District.  Any fees that the principal shall receive from the court for such service shall be paid to the 
District.  In cases where the Board is a party in the litigation, the principal shall be entitled to pay while 
attending as a witness at the request of the Board or as a co-defendant in the case.  Such leave shall not 
be subtracted from sick leave. 



9 
 

ARTICLE 6. COMPENSABLE LEAVE  (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 6. PROFESSIONAL LEAVE.  Principals may be excused for professional reasons without 
loss of pay after written application to and approval by the Superintendent.  The purpose of such leave must 
be for the benefit of the District and the written request must be submitted not later than one (1) week in 
advance of the date of the requested leave.  The number of principals requesting leaves and the number 
of days of leave requested shall be considered in granting or denying requests. 
 
SECTION 7. REQUIRED JURY DUTY.  Any principal who is required to serve as a juror shall be granted 
leave with pay while serving on jury duty contingent upon the principal’s paying to the Board any fees 
received minus travel allowance, for such jury service.  If so requested by the Superintendent, the principal 
shall request excuse from jury duty. 
 
SECTION 8. SCHOOL-RELATED INJURIES.  A principal who is injured in the course of carrying out 
duties and responsibilities as an employee of the Board shall be granted leave without loss of pay for a 
period not to exceed five (5) days.  If such injury is the result of assault, leave without loss of pay shall be 
granted for a period not to exceed ten (10) days.  Such leave granted shall not be deducted from the 
principal’s accumulated sick leave.  This provision shall apply provided that the principal acted 
professionally and with appropriate precautions. 
 
SECTION 9. MILITARY LEAVE.  Pursuant to and within the limits of the requirements of M.S. §192.26, 
principals shall be granted military leave for up to fifteen (15) days in any calendar year for required military 
service. 
 
SECTION 10. SABBATICAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE.  Sabbatical leave is a leave of absence involving 
compensation for travel or study for the purpose of professional enrichment that shall result in benefit to the 
District. 
 

Subd. 1. In order to be eligible for sabbatical leave, a principal shall have actively served in the District 
for seven (7) full years or more.  In order to be eligible for more than one sabbatical leave, a principal shall 
have actively served in the District for seven (7) full school years or more following the termination of the 
previous leave.  When an approved sabbatical leave is for a semester or a quarter, such leave shall be 
construed to be respectively one-half (1/2) or one-third (1/3) of a full year sabbatical leave and the additional 
one-half (1/2) or two-thirds (2/3) of the full year sabbatical leave may be approved within the same seven 
(7) year period. 
 
Subd. 2. Sabbatical leave may be granted for a quarter, semester or for a full school year.  Leaves for 
study shall normally start and end at times coterminous with the college calendar for the quarter or 
semester.  Leaves for travel shall start and end at periods coterminous with the District’s semesters or on 
September 1 and February 1 for full-year and semester leaves, respectively. 
 

Subd. 3. The allowance granted to a principal absent on sabbatical leave shall be at the rate of fifty (50) 
percent of the principal’s salary for the portion of the school year in which the leave is to be taken.  It shall 
be paid in regular installments during the school year. 
 

Subd. 4. A principal on sabbatical leave shall retain all rights of tenure and benefits as though working 
during that period, except that credits earned during sabbatical leave shall not apply for salary purposes 
before the principal’s return to service in the District.  Pension contributions by the Board shall be based on 
the salary paid for the duration of leave.  Upon return to service, the principal shall be reassigned to his or 
her former position or to a similar and equal position.   



10 
 

ARTICLE 6. COMPENSABLE LEAVE, Section 10  (continued) 
 
 
Subd. 5. The number of sabbatical leaves available to be granted in any year shall be limited to two (2), 
effective July 1, 1982.  Additional leaves above the number herein prescribed may be granted at the sole 
and exclusive discretion of the Board. 
 

Subd. 6. If the number of approved requests for sabbatical leave exceeds the maximum number 
allowable, first consideration shall be given to the benefits the District should realize from the leaves.  
Secondary factors that shall be considered are length of service and benefit to the individual.  Consideration 
may also be given to the availability of a replacement should a leave be granted. 
 

Subd. 7. Principals who are granted sabbatical leave shall pledge themselves to return and serve the 
District for a period of one (1) contract year.  In case a principal is unwilling to meet this obligation for service 
after sabbatical leave, he or she shall refund, to the Board, over a period of one (1) year, the amount of 
compensation granted during leave.  This provision shall not apply when, upon proper medical certification, 
it is determined that the principal is incapacitated for any professional employment in the District. 
 
 

SECTION 11. PUBLIC SERVICE LEAVE 
 

Subd. 1. Upon recommendation of the Superintendent and with approval of the Board, a principal who 
has been elected to public office may be granted a leave of absence without pay, for such time as may be 
required to serve his/her term in office. 
 

Subd. 2. Upon recommendation of the Superintendent and with approval of the Board, a principal who 
has been appointed by an elected official to a public position may be granted a leave of absence for a 
period up to twelve (12) calendar months without pay. 
 

Extension of such leave for up to twelve (12) additional calendar months may be granted upon 
recommendation of the Superintendent, at the discretion of the Board. 
 

Subd. 3. Administration shall make an effort to assign a principal who is returning from such public 
service leave of absence to a vacant position equivalent in rank to the position held prior to leave.  The 
principal shall remain on leave without pay until such an appropriate vacancy shall occur. 
 

SECTION 12. AUTHORIZATION OF LEAVE REQUESTS.  All requests shall be granted only upon 
verification by the Superintendent of the appropriateness of such requests. 
 

SECTION 13. VACATION AND HOLIDAYS 
 

Subd. 1. For principals, vacations and holidays shall be as shown on the school year calendar: 
 

1.1 Five (5) vacation days per year shall be available to each principal.  In general, use on a school 
day for students will be discouraged. 

 

1.2 Principals may carry over into the following calendar year up to twenty (20) days (160 hours) of 
vacation with a maximum carryover accumulation of thirty-five (35) days.  Maximum payout of 
vacation at time of separation from employment shall be thirty-five (35) days. 

 

1.3 All vacation days and floating holidays are scheduled and subject to approval by the 
Superintendent. 

 

Subd. 2. Principals shall be granted time off without loss of pay for those legal holidays named on the 
school calendar and shall be on duty on those legal holidays on which the Board is authorized to conduct 
school and as shown on the school calendar. 



11 
 

ARTICLE 6. COMPENSABLE LEAVE (continued)  
 

Subd. 3. Holidays listed are: 

 New Years Day     July 4th 
 Martin Luther King Jr.  Day   Labor Day 
 Presidents Day     Thanksgiving Day 
 Memorial Day     Day After Thanksgiving 
 Juneteenth     Christmas Day 
 2 Floating Holidays     

 

Subd. 4. Sick Leave Conversion:  Employees who have and maintain a minimum of 180 days (1,440 
hours) of accumulated sick leave, may convert such sick leave days in excess of 180 (1,440 hours) to 
vacation time within the following limitations: 
 

- Conversion shall be on a two-for-one basis. 
 

- No more than twenty (20) days (160 hours) of sick leave may be converted for ten (10) days (80 
hours) of vacation time in any one year. 

 

- No sick leave days may be converted to vacation which would result in less than 180 days (1,440 
hours) of accumulated sick leave remaining. 

 

- Written application for such conversion is subject to the approval of the Superintendent as to the 
scheduling of vacation time. 

 
 

ARTICLE 7. NONCOMPENSATORY LEAVE 
 
 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS 
 

Subd. 1. Noncompensatory leave is a leave without pay that may be granted upon request subject to 
the provisions of this Section and approval of the Superintendent.  Such leaves shall be without 
compensation and without pension contribution or benefits unless required by law.   
 

Subd. 2. Noncompensatory leaves may be granted for personal reasons or for reasons of adoption or 
pregnancy and/or the need to provide parental care for a child or children of the principal for an extended 
period of time immediately following adoption or termination of pregnancy. 
 

Subd. 3. Leaves of absence shall be granted as required under the federal law known as the Family and 
Medical Leave Act (FMLA) so long as it remains in force.  The Human Resource Department provides 
procedures that coordinate contractual provisions with FMLA.  Leave of absence form. 
 

Subd. 4. Appropriate vacancy as used herein means a position equivalent to the position held by a 
principal immediately prior to taking leave and for which the principal on leave is eligible, which has become 
vacant at the beginning or during the school year, and for which no employee has full rights, including right 
of recall from layoff. 
 

SECTION 2. APPLICATION PROCEDURES 
 

Subd. 1. The Superintendent shall be informed in writing by the principal and the appropriate leave 
application form completed and sent to the Director of Human Resources at least two (2) calendar months 
before the commencement of the intended leave. 
 

Subd. 2. If the reasons for a parental leave include pregnancy, the principal shall also provide at the 
time of leave application a signed statement by her physician indicating the expected date of delivery and 
that the principal is fully capable of meeting the requirements of her position until the date of the leave. 

https://www.spps.org/Domain/13215


12 
 

ARTICLE 7. NONCOMPENSATORY LEAVE (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 3. PARENTAL LEAVE 
 

Subd. 1. Parental leave may be taken for a period of up to twelve (12) calendar months.  When feasible, 
an effort shall be made to begin a leave coincident with some natural break in the school year; e.g., winter 
vacation, spring vacation or the end of the school year. 
 

Subd. 2. Except as noted in Subd. 4, parental leave may be extended for a maximum of twelve (12) 
additional calendar months provided that a written request for an extension is provided the Director of 
Human Resources by the principal at least two (2) calendar months prior to the termination date of the initial 
leave period. 
 

Subd. 3. Parental leave shall be extended until an appropriate vacancy occurs if none has been offered 
to the principal at the time the leave would otherwise terminate.  If the principal refuses reassignment to an 
appropriate vacancy when it is offered, that principal thereby waives all further rights to reassignment. 
 

Subd. 4. Parental Leave With Guarantee Of Position 
 

4.1 A principal granted parental leave pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall, upon written 
request and in compliance with this Subd, be granted the same right to the position held 
immediately prior to the leave as though the principal had been working in that position during the 
leave period.  Such absences shall not be counted as time employed for purposes of salary 
determination or tenure. 

 

4.2 A parental leave with position guarantee shall be granted only for the reasons directly attributable 
to the principal’s present condition of pregnancy. 

 

4.3 The parental leave with position guarantee shall be limited to a maximum of four (4) calendar 
months during a regular school year, except as noted in Subd. 4 and 5 following.   

 

4.4 If a parental leave with position guarantee is requested which would terminate after May 1 or begin 
prior to October 1, such leave may be amended to terminate at the end of the school year in the 
first instance, or be extended at the beginning of the school year in the second instance at the 
discretion of the Director of Human Resources. 

 

4.5 The scheduled date of commencement or termination of parental leave with position guarantee 
may otherwise be extended only upon receipt by the Director of Human Resources of written 
verification by the attending physician that the principal is unable to continue or resume working for 
health reasons attributable to the pregnancy. 

 

4.6 A parental leave with position guarantee shall not be granted which in effect would extend the leave 
from one school year into a succeeding school year. 

 

4.7 Should a principal on parental leave with position guarantee anticipate returning to work prior to 
the scheduled termination date of the leave, she shall provide the Director of Human Resources 
sufficient prior written notice to allow appropriate accommodations to be made for her early return. 

 

4.8 A principal on parental leave with position guarantee who fails to return from such leave as 
scheduled for reasons other than those included under Subd. 4.5 of this Section shall thereby 
relinquish any right to retain or be granted another parental leave with position guarantee.  In such 
instance, unless a principal chooses to resign, the present leave shall be extended without position 
guarantee to the beginning of the first school year following the school year in which her leave was 
granted with no additional extension of such leave to be granted except as noted in Section 3, 
Subd. 3. 



13 
 

ARTICLE 7. NONCOMPENSATORY LEAVE (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 4. PROCEDURES FOR TERMINATION OF NONCOMPENSATORY LEAVE 
 
Subd. 1. Except for leaves granted with position guarantee, the principal on noncompensatory leave 
shall notify the Director of Human Resources that the principal desires to terminate the leave on the 
scheduled date or earlier and to be reassigned to an appropriate vacancy.  Such notification shall be 
provided in writing at least two (2) months prior to the desired date of return from leave. 
 
Subd. 2. If the noncompensatory leave was taken for reasons which include pregnancy, the principal 
shall provide the Director of Human Resources, prior to the resumption of working duties, a completed 
physical examination form (Form 44A) signed by her physician verifying her fitness to assume the full 
responsibilities of her position. 
 
Subd. 3. Upon termination of the scheduled noncompensatory leave, or earlier by agreement between 
the principal and the Director of Human Resources, the principal shall be reassigned to an appropriate 
vacancy.  When feasible, a reasonable adjustment of time may be made in order to coincide with a normal 
break in the school year; e.g., winter vacation, spring vacation or the end of the school year. 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS 
 
 
SECTION 1. ACTIVE EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 
 
Subd. 1. Principals who have been regularly employed in the District for more than thirty (30) days are 
eligible for benefits included in the insurance program for District employees, and any supplemental or 
replacement program required to provide benefits described in the Subd. 2 through 7 of this Section.  
Insurance benefits provided eligible principals include hospital, surgical, medical, major medical, dental, 
long-term disability, and life insurance coverage.  Detailed descriptions of coverages, options, procedures, 
and eligibility requirements are provided in a pamphlet prepared for that purpose. 
 
A principal whose spouse is also employed by the District may have single coverage premium contribution 
for health/hospitalization or may have family coverage premium contribution if his/her spouse waives 
coverage under any other labor contract in this District or may elect to waive this coverage and premium 
contribution in favor of the spouse’s coverage and premium contribution. 
 
Current Minnesota legislation does not allow the District to offer insurance coverage for domestic partners.  
If legislative authority is granted, the District will offer coverage to eligible domestic partners no later than 
the open enrollment period following the legislative change. 
 
Subd. 2. Health Maintenance Organization 
 
Employees and or retirees selecting a plan offered by a Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) agree to 
accept any changes in benefits which the specific HMO implements.   



14 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS,  Section 1  (continued) 
 
 
Subd. 3. Cafeteria Benefits Plan 
 
3.1 Effective January 1, 1999, employee benefits will be offered to eligible employees through a 

Cafeteria Plan qualified under IRS Codes §105, §125, and §129.  The cafeteria plan will contain a 
core set of benefits.  Enrollment in these core benefits is required in order to participate in the 
cafeteria plan and receive any Employer contributions.  Additional optional benefits are offered 
allowing employees to select benefits that meet their individual needs.  

 

 3.1.1 Effective June 1, 2008, core life insurance coverage is increased to $150,000. 
 

3.2 Cafeteria Plan Credits:  Employees who qualify for coverage can receive two (2) types of cafeteria 
credits:  

 
3.2.1 Credits Earned from Attendance Incentive Plan:  Principals can annually earn up to 

$1,050 in credits from participation in the Attendance Incentive Plan (See Article 6, 
Section 2).  These credits may be used only to purchase core cafeteria plan benefits or 
other qualified items contained in the Cafeteria Plan. 
 

3.2.2 District Contribution to Cafeteria Plan Credits.  Each eligible full-time principal with single 
coverage shall receive $891 per month that may be spent in a District qualified cafeteria 
benefits plan.  Each eligible full-time principal with family or single plus one coverage 
shall receive $1,230. 

 
3.2.2.1 Effective July 1, 2016, each eligible full-time principal with single coverage 

shall receive $891 per month that may be spent in a District qualified cafeteria 
benefits plan.  Each eligible full-time principal with family or single plus one 
coverage shall receive $1,290 per month. 

 

3.2.2.2 Effective July 1, 2017, each eligible full-time principal with single coverage 
shall receive $891 per month that may be spent in a District qualified cafeteria 
benefits plan.  Each eligible full-time principal with family or single plus one 
coverage shall receive $1,350. 

 
3.2.3 If the cost of benefits selected by the employee exceeds the amount of credits an 

employee receives from 3.2.1 and 3.2.2 above, that cost shall be paid by the employee 
through payroll deduction. 

 
3.3 A principal who is insured as a dependent through the medical (dental) insurance coverage 

provided by the District may elect to waive the employee medical (dental) insurance coverage in 
the core set of benefits.  This is the sole exception where the employee may elect not to enroll in 
the full core of benefits.  

 

Subd. 4. Principal Eligibility for Cafeteria Plan Credits 
 

4.1 Full-time employees.  Full-time employees shall receive the District contribution stated in 3.2.2 
above.  

 

4.1.1 Full-time employment is defined as appearing on the payroll for at least 95 percent time. 



15 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS,  Section 1  (continued) 
 
 
4.2 Part-time employees employed or assigned to part-time after January 1, 1990.  For the purpose of 

this Subd, part-time employment is defined as appearing on the payroll at least 50 percent time, 
but less than 94 percent time.  Part-time employees shall receive the prorated District contribution 
to Cafeteria Plan credits stated in 3.2.2 above as follows: 

 
4.2.1 For each eligible principal covered by this Agreement who is employed part- time and 

who selects the core set of benefits in the Cafeteria Plan, the District agrees to contribute 
a prorated amount rounded to the nearest 10 percent level of the amount contributed for 
full-time employees specified in 3.2.2.  That is, part-time employees working 50-54 
percent time would be granted 50 percent contribution; part-time employees working 55-
64 percent time would be granted 60 percent contribution, and so on.  

 
Subd. 5. Eligible principals on non-compensable leave may elect to continue all or part of medical, dental 
or life insurance coverages for a period up to one (1) year provided, however, that the Board shall not 
contribute to the cost of such coverage until the principal returns to active service in the District. 
 
5.1 The District shall continue to contribute, for a period of one (1) calendar year following the death of 

an eligible principal, the cost of premiums for health insurance coverage for dependents then 
currently covered at the rate then currently paid, of a principal deceased while actively employed 
in the District, whose death arises out of the employment relationship. 

 
Subd. 6. Flexible Spending Account.  It is the intent of the Employer to maintain during the term of this 
Agreement a plan for medical and child care expense accounts to be available to employees in this 
bargaining unit who are eligible for Employer-paid premium contribution for health insurance for such 
expenses, within the established legal regulations and IRS requirements for such accounts.  Effective 
January 1, 1999, the Flexible Spending Account will be incorporated as part of the qualified Cafeteria Plan. 
 
SECTION 2. RETIREMENT HEALTH INSURANCE 
 
Subd. 1. Benefit Eligibility for Employees who Retire Before the Age of Normal/Typical Medicare 
Eligibility 
 
1.1 Employees hired into District service before January 1, 1996, must have completed the following 

conditions at the time of retirement to qualify for any District contribution of premium payment for 
health insurance or life insurance: 
 

A. Be receiving pension benefits from the St. Paul Teachers Retirement Association or other 
public employee retiree program at the time of retirement and have severed the employment 
relationship with the District; 

 

B. Must have completed at least fifteen (15) years of continuous employment with the District 
prior to retirement.  Years of service required for benefits continuation is the same as required 
for teachers.  This eligibility requirement will remain the same as that provided to District 
teachers.  

 



16 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS,  Section 2  (continued) 
 
 
1.2 All retirees must meet the following requirements: 

 

A. A retiree may not carry his/her spouse as a dependent if such spouse is also District retiree or 
District employee and eligible for and is enrolled in the District health insurance program, or in 
any other Employer-paid health insurance program. 

 

B. Additional dependents beyond those designated to the District at the time of retirement may 
not be added at District expense after retirement.  

 

C. The employee must make application through District procedures prior to the date of retirement 
in order to be eligible for any benefits provided in this Section. 

 

D. Employees terminated for cause will not be eligible for employer contributions toward insurance 
premiums for either pre or post-age 65 insurance coverage.  

 
E. Employees hired on or after January 1, 2014, will not be eligible for any District contribution 

toward health insurance upon retirement. 
 

Subd. 2. Employer Contribution Levels for Employees Retiring Before the Age of Typical Medicare 
Eligibility 

 
2.1 Health Insurance Employer Contribution 

 

 Employees who meet the requirements in Subd. 1 will receive a District contribution toward health 
insurance until the employee reaches sixty-five (65) years of age as defined in this Subd. 

 

2.1.1 The District contribution toward health insurance premiums will equal the same dollar 
amount the District contributed for single or family coverage to the carrier in the employee’s 
last month of active employment. 

 

2.1.2 In the event the District changes health insurance carriers, it will have no impact on the 
District contribution for such coverage. 

 

2.1.3 Any employee who is receiving a family coverage premium contribution at date of 
retirement and later changes to single coverage will receive the dollar contribution to single 
coverage that was provided in the contract under which the retirement became effective.  

 

2.2 Life Insurance Employer Contribution 
 

 The District will provide for early retirees who qualify under the conditions of Subd. 1 above, 
premium contributions for eligible retirees for $5,000 of life insurance only until their 65th birthday.  
No life insurance will be provided, or premium contributions paid, for any retiree age sixty-five (65) 
or over. 

 

Subd. 3. Benefit Eligibility for Employees After the Age of Typical Medicare Eligibility 
 

3.1 Employees hired into the District before January 1, 1996, who retired before age sixty-five (65) and 
are receiving benefits per Subd. 2 above are eligible, upon reaching age sixty-five (65), for 
employer premium contributions for health insurance described in Subd. 4 of this Section. 

 

3.2 Employees hired into the District before January 1, 1996, who retire at age sixty-five (65) or older 
must have completed the service eligibility requirements in Subd. 1 to receive District contributions 
toward post-age sixty-five (65) health insurance premiums. 



17 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS,  Section 2  (continued) 
 

3.3 Employees hired on or after January 1, 1996, shall not have or acquire in any way any eligibility for 
Employer-paid health insurance premium contribution for coverage in retirement at age sixty-five 
(65) and over in Subd. 4.  Employees hired on or after January 1, 1996, shall be eligible for only 
early retirement insurance premium contributions as provided in Subd. 2 and Deferred 
Compensation match in Subd. 5. 

 

Subd. 4. Employer Contribution Levels for Employees After Age Sixty-Five (65) 
 

4.1 Employees hired into the District before January 1, 1996, and who meet the eligibility requirements 
in Subd. 3.1 or 3.2 of this Section, are eligible for premium contributions for a Medicare Supplement 
health coverage policy selected by the District.  Premium contributions for such policy will not 
exceed:  
   

 Coverage Type  Single  Family 

Medicare Eligible  $300 per month  $400 per month 

Non-Medicare Eligible  $400 per month  $500 per month 

 At no time shall any payment in any amount be made directly to the retiree. 
 

 Any premium cost in excess of the maximum contributions specified must be paid directly and in 
full by the retiree, or coverage will be discontinued. 
 

Subd. 5. Employees hired after January 1, 1996 
 

5.1 All employees hired after January 1, 1996, are eligible to participate in an Employer-matched 
Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan or District approved 403(b) plan.  Effective July 1, 2016, 
the District will match up to $2,750 per year of consecutive active service.  Part-time employees 
working half-time or more will be eligible for up to one half (50 percent) of the available District 
match.  Employees shall have $1,000 deposited to a 403B or other deferred compensation account 
at the beginning of each calendar year without a match from the employer.  All other dollars above 
that must be on a match basis up to the maximum of $2,750.  Employees must have an account 
set up for deposit of funds. 

 

Federal and state rules governing participation in the Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan or 
District approved 403(b) plan shall apply.  The employee, not the District, is solely responsible for 
determining his/her total maximum allowable annual contribution amount under IRS regulations.  
 

The employee must initiate an application to participate through the District’s specified procedures. 
 

5.2 Employees hired on or after January 1, 2014, shall be eligible for $200 per year employer 
match in addition to the match amount provided in this section for employees hired after 
January 1, 1996. 

Subd. 6. Employees hired after January 1, 2014 
 

6.1 Employees hired on or after January 1, 2014, shall be eligible for $200 per year employer match in 
addition to the match amount provided in this section for employees hired after January 1, 1996. 

 

SECTION 3. LIABILITY INSURANCE 
 

Subd. 1. Principals are included as additional insureds on the liability policy of this District. 
 

SECTION 4. MILEAGE 
 

Subd. 1. Principals whose jobs require use of an automobile will be reimbursed on the basis of the 
current Board approved rate.  Reimbursable mileage shall be reported and paid in accordance with the 
rules and regulations established by the District. 
 

Subd. 2. Recipients of mileage reimbursement shall maintain automobile liability insurance in the 
amounts not less than $100,000/$300,000 for personal injury and $50,000 for property damage. 



18 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS  (continued) 
 
 
SECTION 5. SEVERANCE PAY.  The District shall provide a separate severance pay program as set 
forth in this Section.  Payment of severance pay shall be made within the tax year of the retirement as 
described in Business Office Rules. 
 

Subd. 1. Severance Pay .  All payments made under this subd. shall be made to the District 403(b) Tax-
Deferred Retirement Plan for Sheltering Severance Pay and Vacation, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Severance Plan.”  
 

Subd. 2. Eligibility. To be eligible for the 403(b) tax-deferred retirement program for sheltering severance 
pay and vacation pay, a principal must meet the following requirements: 
 

2.1 The employee must be eligible upon separation of service to receive pension benefits under 
provisions of the St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund or the Public Employee’s Retirement 
Association (PERA) or other public employee pension program. 
 

2.2 The employee must be voluntarily separated from District employment or have been subject to 
separation by layoff or retirement.  Those employees who are discharged for cause, misconduct, 
inefficiency, incompetency or any other disciplinary reason are not eligible for this severance pay 
program. 
 

2.3 For the purpose of this severance program, the death of an employee shall be considered as 
separation of employment, and if the employee would have met all of the requirements set forth 
above at the time of his or her death, payment of the severance pay may be made to the employee’s 
estate.  

 
Subd. 3. Severance Pay 
 
3.1 Early Notification Incentive.  Principals who meet eligibility requirements of Subd. 2 of this Section 

and who complete, sign and submit a Resignation Notice form to the Director of Human Resources 
by March 1 stating that they will retire at the end of the school year, or later up to March 1 of the 
following year, and who maintain active employment status until the end of the school year, or 
resignation date if later, will receive a District contribution of $2,500 to the Severance Plan.   
 

3.1.1 Effective December 1, 2008, Principals who meet eligibility requirements of Subd. 2 of this 
Section and who complete, sign and submit a Resignation Notice form to the Director of 
Human Resources by December 1 stating that they will retire at the end of the school year, 
or later up to March 1 of the following year, and who maintain active employment status 
until the end of the school year, or resignation date if later, will receive a District contribution 
of $3,500 to the Severance Plan.   

 

3.2 Exigent Circumstances.  Eligible employees are encouraged to notify the Director of Human 
Resources as soon as possible that they plan to retire.  If an employee submits documentation 
verifying that exigent circumstances exist that made early notification of retirement plans 
impossible, such as a sudden illness/injury of the employee or immediate family member 
necessitating immediate retirement, and if the employee meets the eligibility requirements set forth 
above, the District will review and consider this information and may waive any reduction of 
severance as provided in 3.1 above. 

 

3.3 Pay for Unused Sick Leave.  If an employee requests severance pay and meets the eligibility 
requirements set forth in Subd. 2, he or she will receive a District contribution to the Severance 
Plan in an amount equal to $270 for each day of accrued unused sick leave for up to one hundred 
twenty two and twenty two one-hundredth (122.22) days. 

 

3.4 Maximum Severance.  Effective July 1, 2016, the maximum amount of money that any employee 
may obtain through the Severance Plan from the combination of December 1 early notification 
incentive and pay for unused sick leave is $33,000. 



19 
 

ARTICLE 8. PRINCIPAL BENEFITS (continued) 
 

Subd. 4. Pay for Earned, Unused Vacation.  Principals who meet the eligibility requirements of 2.1 of 
this Section, who qualify for severance pay per 3.1 or 3.2 of this Section, and who retire with earned, unused 
vacation shall receive pay for such vacation.  Principals who retire at the end of a school year will not be 
prorated for five (5) days of vacation credited in January of that year.  Payment for earned, unused vacation 
shall be made to the Severance Plan.   
 

SECTION 6. PENSION BENEFITS.  The Board shall provide pension contribution as established by 
law. 
 

SECTION 7. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.  Additional benefits over and above those received under 
the Workers’ Compensation Act shall be paid out of the accumulated sick leave of the principal if the 
principal so elects.  In no case shall these additional benefits, together with those received under this Act, 
total more than the principal’s regular salary, nor shall these additional benefits exceed the amount of 
accumulated sick leave.  
 

SECTION 8. DEFERRED COMPENSATION  Employees who are not covered under Section 2, Subd. 
5 or Subd. 6 of this article, shall have $1,000 deposited to a 403B or other deferred compensation account 
at the beginning of each calendar year without a match from the employer.  All other dollars above that 
must be on a match basis up the maximum of $2,750.  Employees must have an account set up for the 
deposit of funds.  
 
 

ARTICLE 9. PROTECTION 
 

SECTION 1. Upon written request of the principal involved, the District shall provide legal counsel for 
any principal against whom claim is made or action is brought for recovery of damages in any tort action 
involving physical injury to any person or property or for wrongful death arising out of or in connection with 
the employment of such principal.  The choice of such legal counsel shall be made only after consultation 
with the principal. 
 

Provision of counsel shall not be construed to render the District liable for its torts, except as otherwise 
provided by law, or for reimbursement of costs of counsel provided to the principal pursuant to the contract 
obligation of another or otherwise than under M.S. § 127.03, Subd. 2, or for payment of any judgments or 
any other costs or disbursements in connection therewith where the judgment, cost or disbursement is 
against the principal and not against the District. 
 
 
ARTICLE 10. VACANCIES, NEW POSITIONS, AND PROBATION 
 

SECTION 1. When a vacancy exists for which no principal on layoff or demotion has full rights, or when 
a new principal position is created, insofar as the exigencies of the situation permit, the existence of such 
vacancy or new position shall be made known to the staff and association president for opportunity to apply 
for such position. 
 

SECTION 2. There shall be a two (2) year probationary period for new promotional appointments to the 
position of principal or assistant principal and appointments made to a positions within the principals 
bargaining unit where the employee has not previously held such a position. For the purposes of this article 
a position is the same as the salary schedules defined in Article 13, Salary Provisions, Section 9. Principal 
Salary Schedule.  There shall be an additional two (2) year probationary period for an assistant principal 
appointed to the position of principal.  Probationary principals or assistant principals who have teacher 
tenure in the District, who are not confirmed in the promotional position, have the right to return to their 
previous position if it remains in existence, or to a position equivalent to the one held prior to the 
probationary promotional appointment. Probationary principals and assistant principals who have 
previously held a position within the principal bargaining unit and are not confirmed in the new appointment 
have the right to return to their previous position if it remains in existence or to a position equivalent to the 
one held prior to the probationary appointment. Such return to the previous or equivalent position shall not 
be considered a demotion for the purposes of the tenure law. 
 

SECTION 3. A principal’s initial placement on the salary schedule shall be made pursuant to District 
policy and with notification to the Principals’ Association. 



20 
 

ARTICLE 11. PRINCIPAL CALENDAR  
 
 

SECTION 1.  DUTY.  Secondary Principals shall have 224 duty days and 25 non-duty days within each 
contract year.  Elementary Principals and all Assistant Principals shall have 219 duty days and 30 non-duty 
days. Principals and Assistant Principals shall submit a calendar which indicates the duty days and the non-
duty days for approval by the Superintendent or appropriate designee. 
 
 
ARTICLE 12. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 
SECTION 1. PURPOSE.  The purpose of this grievance procedure is to secure solutions to grievances 
equitably, expeditiously, and at the lowest possible administrative level. 
 
SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS 
 
Subd. 1. “Grievance” is the allegation of a specific violation, misinterpretation or misapplication of the 
provisions of this Agreement. 
 

Subd. 2  “Principal” shall mean any member of the appropriate unit as certified by the effective order of 
the Bureau of Mediation Services, State of Minnesota. 
 

Subd. 3. “Days” shall mean all weekdays, excluding Saturdays and Sundays and those holidays and 
vacation periods specified on the school calendar. 
 

Subd. 4. “Grievant” shall mean a principal claiming a grievance.  At Levels 2, 3, or 4, the grievant may 
be represented by the Association or other properly designated representative.  Beginning at Level 2, in 
the case of more than one grievant claiming the same grievance, the Association may carry the matter 
forward as a single grievance. 
 
Subd. 5. “Superintendent” shall mean the Superintendent of Schools or his or her designated 
representative. 
 

Subd. 6. “BMS” shall mean the Bureau of Mediation Services. 
 

Subd. 7. “Board” shall mean the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 625.  The Board 
may be represented at any step of this procedure by its designated representatives. 
 

Subd. 8. “Parties” shall mean the grievant and the Board or their designated representatives. 
 

Subd. 9. “Association” shall mean the Saint Paul Principals’ Association. 
 
SECTION 3. PROCEDURES 
 
Level 1.  A sincere attempt shall be made to resolve any grievances orally between the grievant and 
immediate superior. 
 

Level 2.  If the attempt at Level 1 does not satisfy the grievant, and if he/she has not submitted the 
grievance in writing to the immediate supervisor, the grievant shall do so in writing within twenty (20) days 
after the principal knew or should have known of the incident giving rise to the grievance.  Within eight (8) 
days after receipt of the written grievance claim, the grievant’s immediate superior shall communicate 
his/her decision in writing to the grievant. 
 

Level 3.  If the grievant is dissatisfied with the decision communicated in Level 2, the grievant may file 
the grievance with the Superintendent within five (5) days after the Level 2 decision is due or received.  
Within ten (10) days after receipt of the written grievance claim, the Superintendent shall meet with the 
grievant in an effort to resolve the grievance.  The grievant shall be given at least two (2) days’ notice of 
the meeting.  Within ten (10) days after this meeting, the Superintendent shall communicate his/her decision 
in writing to the grievant and the Association. 



21 
 

ARTICLE 12. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE,  Section 3  (continued) 
 
 
Level 4.  (Arbitration) If the grievant is dissatisfied with the Level 3 disposition of a grievance claim 
concerning provisions of the negotiated contract, the Association may so indicate this and send a request 
for arbitration in writing to the Board within five (5) days after the date the written decision from the 
Superintendent is received or due. 
 
Within ten (10) days of receipt of the request for arbitration, the Board representative may meet with the 
Association in an effort to select a neutral third party to arbitrate the dispute.  If no agreement is reached 
on a third party, the Association may request from the Bureau of Mediation Services (BMS) a list of possible 
arbitrators, provided this request is made within thirty (30) days after receipt or due date of the Level 3 
decision.  The Board representative and the Association shall, under the direction of the BMS alternately 
strike names from the list of five (5) arbitrators selected by BMS until only one (1) name remains, which 
shall become the arbitrator. 
 
Upon appointment, the arbitrator shall schedule a hearing de novo at which the Board’s representatives 
and the Association and/or the grievant may offer testimony and make written or oral arguments relating to 
the grievance before the arbitrator. 
 
The arbitrator shall have jurisdiction over disputes relating to grievances properly before the arbitrator 
pursuant to the terms of this procedure.  The jurisdiction of the arbitrator shall not extend to proposed 
changes in provisions of a negotiated agreement, nor to any grievance which has not been submitted to 
arbitration in compliance with the terms of the grievance procedure as outlined herein, nor to matters of 
inherent managerial policy of the Board and the Superintendent. 
 
The decision of the arbitrator shall be rendered in writing within twenty (20) days after the close of the 
hearing.  The arbitrator shall have the power to make appropriate awards and his/her decision shall be 
binding upon the parties within the limitations described herein and in the Public Employment Labor 
Relations Act of 1971 as amended. 
 
The parties shall share equally the costs and fees of the arbitrator.  All other expenses shall be borne by 
the party incurring the expense, unless the parties have mutually agreed to share specific other costs. 
 
SECTION 4. GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Subd. 1. Time Limits.  Written decisions at each level shall be issued as soon as possible, but not later 
than the stated limits, except as these limits are extended by mutual consent in writing prior to the expiration 
of the time limits. 
 
If a grievant fails to pursue any step within the time limit provided, he/she shall have no further right to 
process the grievance. 
 
Failure by the Board or its representative to issue a decision within the stipulated time limits shall constitute 
a denial of the grievance and the grievant may appeal to the next level. 
 
Subd. 2. Representation.  The grievant shall have the right to have a representative present at all levels 
but at no expense to the Board. 
 
Subd. 3. Association.  The Association shall be informed by the Superintendent of any decision 
regarding a grievance at Level 3. 
 
Subd. 4. Grievant’s Responsibility.  The time needed to pursue a grievance procedure is not to conflict 
with a principal’s obligations toward the District. 



22 
 

ARTICLE 12. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE,  Section 4  (continued) 

 
 

Subd. 5. Principal’s Rights.  Nothing herein shall be construed to limit, impair or affect the right of any 
principal, group of principals, their representatives or their professional organization to express or 
communicate their views, complaints or opinions to the Board. 
 

Subd. 6. Board Authority.  Nothing in this procedure shall be construed to diminish or enlarge the 
authority and/or responsibility of the Board as granted to school boards by the legislature of the State of 
Minnesota. 
 

Subd. 7. No Reprisal.  The fact that a grievance is appropriately raised, regardless of its ultimate 
disposition, shall not be recorded in the principal’s personnel file or in any file or record utilized in the 
evaluation or promotion process; nor shall such fact be used in any recommendations for job placement; 
nor shall a principal be placed in jeopardy or be subject to reprisal for having followed these grievance 
procedures. 
 
 

ARTICLE 13. SALARY PROVISIONS 

 
 

Compensation-related provisions of this Article shall be as follows: 
 

SECTION 1. Individuals holding the appropriate degree and possessing experience in the position noted 
shall be compensated pursuant to the salary schedule as shown in Section 10 except as expressly modified 
in this Article. 
 

SECTION 3. When an assistant principal is promoted and appointed by the Board as principal, the new 
principal will be placed in that step on the appropriate principals’ pay scale that results in an annual salary 
increase between 5% and 10% over their previous assignment or step 1 of the new classification range, 
whichever is greater.  Any step placement resulting in a pay increase greater than 10% must be approved 
by the Superintendent of Schools (or designee).  This provision applies only to promotional appointments 
enacted by the Board. 
 

SECTION 6. SPECIAL DUTY STIPEND.  Principals administering more than a single building shall 
receive an additional annual stipend of $1,000 beyond the basic schedule. 
 

SECTION 8. Step Advancement 
 

Subd. 1. A contracted principal will be advanced one (1) full step on the salary schedule on July 1 each 
year unless the principal is on an improvement plan and designated as not on track with the requirements 
of the plan. 
 

Subd. 2. Placement on an improvement plan is at the discretion of the District.  A principal may appeal 
the components or timelines of an improvement plan to the Superintendent.  If a step advancement is 
withheld beyond twelve (12) months, the principal may utilize the grievance procedure to seek 
reinstatement of the step. 
  



23 
 

SECTION 9. PRINCIPAL SALARY SCHEDULE 

 

Effective: July 1, 2021 

 

 
 
Individuals holding a PhD or EdD receive a yearly stipend of $2,500. 
 
 
 
 

Effective: July 1, 2022 

 

 
 
 
  

Elementary Assistant Principals Middle School Assistant Principals Sr High School Assistant Principals

Step 1 $100,424.10 Step 1 $103,530.00 Step 1 $106,635.90

Step 2 $103,530.00 Step 2 $108,706.50 Step 2 $111,812.40

Step 3 $109,741.80 Step 3 $113,883.00 Step 3 $116,988.90

Step 4 $113,883.00 Step 4 $119,059.50 Step 4 $122,165.40

Step 5 $118,024.20 Step 5 $124,236.00 Step 5 $127,341.90

Step 6 $121,130.10 Step 6 $129,412.50 Step 6 $134,589.00

Step 7 $130,447.80 Step 7 $136,659.60 Step 7 $139,765.50

Principals Elementary Principals Middle Schools Principals Senior High

Step 1 $122,165.40 Step 1 $129,412.50 Step 1 $138,730.20

Step 2 $125,271.30 Step 2 $132,518.40 Step 2 $141,836.10

Step 3 $128,377.20 Step 3 $135,624.30 Step 3 $144,942.00

Step 4 $131,483.10 Step 4 $138,730.20 Step 4 $148,047.90

Step 5 $134,589.00 Step 5 $141,836.10 Step 5 $151,153.80

Step 6 $137,694.90 Step 6 $144,942.00 Step 6 $154,259.70

Step 7 $144,424.35 Step 7 $149,083.20 Step 7 $157,365.60

Elementary Assistant Principals Middle School Assistant Principals Sr High School Assistant Principals

Step 1 $102,432.58 Step 1 $105,600.60 Step 1 $108,768.62

Step 2 $105,600.60 Step 2 $110,880.63 Step 2 $114,048.65

Step 3 $111,936.64 Step 3 $116,160.66 Step 3 $119,328.68

Step 4 $116,160.66 Step 4 $121,440.69 Step 4 $124,608.71

Step 5 $120,384.68 Step 5 $126,720.72 Step 5 $129,888.74

Step 6 $123,552.70 Step 6 $132,000.75 Step 6 $137,280.78

Step 7 $133,056.76 Step 7 $139,392.79 Step 7 $142,560.81

Principals Elementary Principals Middle Schools Principals Senior High

Step 1 $124,608.71 Step 1 $132,000.75 Step 1 $141,504.80

Step 2 $127,776.73 Step 2 $135,168.77 Step 2 $144,672.82

Step 3 $130,944.74 Step 3 $138,336.79 Step 3 $147,840.84

Step 4 $134,112.76 Step 4 $141,504.80 Step 4 $151,008.86

Step 5 $137,280.78 Step 5 $144,672.82 Step 5 $154,176.88

Step 6 $140,448.80 Step 6 $147,840.84 Step 6 $157,344.89

Step 7 $147,312.84 Step 7 $152,064.86 Step 7 $160,512.91



24 
 

ARTICLE 14. UNRQUESTED LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
 
14.1 Seniority Date:  The seniority dates for new bargaining unit employees shall be determined based 

on the following:  
 

New principals shall have their first duty day as their seniority date. 
 
For purposes of this section, “hired” means assigned to a position within the principals’ 
bargaining unit. 

 
14.2 Unit Service:  Principals shall be allowed to count only service as a unit member for purposes of 

placement on unrequested leave of absence from a principal’s unit position.  Service in other non-
units within the district cannot be counted for purposes of bumping another unit member.  

  
Principals retain all other rights under Minnesota Statutes 122A.41. 

 
New bargaining unit members shall be under a probationary period with no continuing contract 
rights for a principal bargaining unit assignment.   
 

14.3 Ties:  The following criteria shall be used to break seniority ties in the placement of principals: 
 

1) Initial date of service in the District as a licensed teacher or other licensed professional. 
2)   Earliest/lowest Professional Educator Licensing and Standards Board (PELSB) file 
      folder number. 

 
14.4 Placement on Unrequested Leave of Absence 
 

Subd. 1. General. The District may place principals and/or assistant principals on unrequested 
leave of absence, without pay or fringe benefits at the close of the school year.  The District agrees 
to consult with the Association regarding proposed alternatives to unrequested leave of absence 
situations, provided such consultation does not result in delay. 
 
Subd. 2. Method.  The District will place the least senior principal within a category on unrequested 
leave of absence.  All unit members will be assigned a category.  The categories are: high school 
principal, middle school principal, elementary principal, high school assistant principal, middle 
school assistant principal and elementary assistant principal.  Nothing in this language allows a 
principal to receive a promotion during the unrequested leave process.  Principals may not assert 
a seniority right into a position that is promotional.  Principals may assert a seniority right into a 
position that is not promotional. 

 
Nothing in this section limits the rights of a Principal placed on unrequested leave of absence to 
assert statutory rights into a licensed teaching position. 

 
Subd. 3.  Exempt Assignments:  The parties agree that the following positions involve special 
knowledge, skills and abilities:  
 
American Indian Magnet School   
 
A seniority right may not be asserted into an exempt position identified herein.  The individuals in 
these assignments retain all seniority and bumping rights in the event their position is discontinued, 
or their assignment is changed. 

  



25 
 

ARTICLE 14. UNRQUESTED LEAVE OF ABSENCE  (continued) 
 
 

14.5    Reinstatement 
 Subd. 1. Recall.  Principals will be recalled from an unrequested leave of absence to available 

positions for which they are licensed.  Principals cannot assert a reinstatement right to a promotional 
position.  The principal with the highest seniority date will be reinstated first. 

 

 Subd. 2. Reinstatement Qualifications. The District and the Association may, by agreement, 
designate a position as requiring special knowledge, skills and abilities for purposes of 
reinstatement.   

 

Subd. 3. No appointment of a new principal will be made while there is available, on unrequested 
leave, a principal who is properly licensed to fill such vacancy. Principals cannot assert a 
reinstatement right to a promotional position. 

 

 Subd. 4. Notification will be by certified mail to the principal’s last known address and to the principals 
email address.  In the event a principal declines a principal position or fails to notify the District in 
writing of the principals’ intentions within fifteen (15) days of the date of notification, the principal is 
removed from the recall list.  A principal on unrequested leave of absence will provide the district 
with appropriate contact information annually for purposes of notification in this section. 

 

 Subd. 5. The unrequested leave of absence of a principal who is not reinstated shall continue for a 
period of two years from the date the principal’s unrequested leave of absence began or until the 
principal fails to respond within fifteen (15) days of the date of notification or until the principal 
submits in writing a request to be removed from the recall list, whichever occurs first.  The two year 
reinstatement period ends on the first day teachers return to duty for the commencement of the third 
school year following the principal’s placement on unrequested leave. 
 

Subd. 6.  Principals proposed for unrequested leave shall be assigned to available teaching  
 positions for which they are licensed. 

 
 

ARTICLE 15. ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL SERVICE RECOGNITION 
 
 

After the end of the school year following completion of ten (10) full years of active service as an assistant 
principal in the District, in the classification of either assistant secondary principal or assistant elementary 
principal, that assistant principal shall receive a one-time payment of $1,000.  This payment does not 
become part of the continuing annual salary rate for the assistant principal.   
 

After the end of the school year following completion of fifteen (15) full years of active service as an assistant 
principal in the District, in the classification of either assistant secondary principal or assistant elementary 
principal, the assistant principal shall receive a one time payment of $1,000.  This payment does not 
become part of the continuing annual salary rate for the assistant principal.  
 

The ten (10) year and fifteen (15) year payments are subject to the usual deductions for taxes and any 
other appropriate requirements. 
 
 

ARTICLE 16. SCOPE AND DURATION OF AGREEMENT 
 
 

SECTION 1. At any time during the term of this Agreement, the Association shall have the right to meet 
and confer with the Board on appropriate matters of policy. 
 

SECTION 2. When the expiration date of this Agreement is reached, and when negotiations for 
amendments hereof or for a new agreement have not yet been completed, the terms and provisions of this 
Agreement and salary and benefits shall be maintained without adjustment until agreement is reached 
between the parties for amendments hereto or for a new agreement. 
  



26 
 

 

ARTICLE 16. SCOPE AND DURATION OF AGREEMENT (continued) 
 
 

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.  If any provisions of this Agreement shall be contrary to any applicable 
law, or determined to be void or unenforceable, all of the other provisions of this contract shall remain in 
full force and effect. 
 

SECTION 4. In the event any provision of this Agreement is found to be contrary to law or to local, state 
or federal regulations, the Board shall not be required to add any funds for terms and conditions of 
employment in order to rectify the matter. 
 

SECTION 5. This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2021, except as specifically provided 
otherwise herein, and shall continue in full force and effect until June 30, 2023.  If either party desires to 
modify or amend this Agreement commencing on July 1, 2021, it shall give written notice of such intent not 
less than sixty (60) days prior to June 30, 2023. 
 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 
 
 
 

 SAINT PAUL PRINCIPALS’ ASSOCIATION 
 
 
 

Chair, Board of Education 
 
 
 

 President 

Assistant Director of Employee Relations  

 
 
 

 Negotiator 

Labor Relations Manager 

 

 Date 
 
 
 

Date   



27 
 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN SAINT PAUL PRINCIPALS’ ASSOCIATION AND 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 
REGARDING IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

 
Placement on an Improvement Plan 
The Assistant Superintendent (supervisor) will advise the principal that the principal’s performance needs 
improvement.  The parties will discuss performance issues and attempt corrections on an informal basis.  
If the supervisor determines that improvement in the principal’s performance has not occurred, the 
supervisor will design a reasonable improvement plan which clearly sets out expectations, supports, and 
timelines to improve performance.  While the supervisor is responsible for creating the improvement plan, 
he/she will meet with the principal to discuss and develop the components of the plan.  The principal has 
the right to representation at this meeting if the principal so chooses. 
 

“On Track” 
A principal will be considered “on track” if the principal has substantial compliance with the components of 
the improvement plan as of May 15.  The Assistant Superintendent (supervisor) also must be substantially 
“on track” in providing timely support and monitoring of the improvement plan.  “On track” means following 
the actions and adhering to the timelines outlined in the improvement plan.  The Area Superintendent 
(supervisor) will determine and notify the principal as of May 15 if the supervisor determines that the 
principal is not “on-track.”  A meeting will be held no later than June 1 of that year to discuss the supervisor’s 
determination.  The principal will have an opportunity to present additional information and mitigating 
circumstances.  The principal may have representation at this meeting if the principal desires.  If after this 
meeting the supervisor determines that the principal is not on track, the principal will not receive step 
advancement as of July 1.  If the Assistant Superintendent (supervisor) is not substantially on track, a step 
increment cannot be withheld.  The principal shall have the step increase granted retroactively to July 1 if 
the principal successfully completes the components of the improvement plan. 
 

The Assistant Superintendent (supervisor) may determine the principal’s performance is improving and the 
principal is on track with the improvement plan by the end of one school year and still have performance 
concerns that need to be addressed in the upcoming school year.  In these cases a new improvement plan 
with clear expectations and timelines for the upcoming school year will be created. 
 

Rights to Review 
Placement on an improvement plan is at the discretion of the District.  A principal may appeal the 
components or timelines of an improvement plan to the Superintendent.  If step advancement is not 
reinstated within twelve (12) months, the principal may utilize the grievance procedure to seek 
reinstatement of the step. 
 

These provisions apply to attempts to remediate performance and do not modify employees’ rights or 
employer’s rights with regard to disciplinary procedures. 
 

 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 
 
 

 

 SAINT PAUL PRINCIPALS’ ASSOCIATION 
 
 

 

Chair, Board of Education 
 
 

 

 President 

Assistant Director of Employee Relations  
 
 

 

 Negotiator 

Labor Relations Manager 

 

 Date 
 
 

 

Date   

  



28 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 

(Not a Part of the Agreement) 
 

 
 

MATTERS OTHER THAN TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Not a Part of the Negotiated Agreement) 
 
 
 

LABOR MANAGEMENT COOPERATION 
 

The District and Association agree that it is in the best interest of principals, assistant principals and the 
school district to meet and discuss areas of concern or ideas for District effectiveness.  Therefore, the 
Association and the District will work together, during the term of the 2011-13 labor agreement, on a forum 
for these discussions.  These discussions are intended to address issues quickly by bringing people 
relevant to the discussion together in a forum to talk.  Either the Association or the District can initiate these 
discussions.  Both parties understand that to limit disruptions at the various work sites, participation in these 
discussions should be limited to small groups of people.  This forum does not replace negotiations of 
contractual issues. 

 
 



29 
 

Index 
 
 
 

A 

Adoption Leave .................................................. 7 
Assistant Principal Longevity ........................... 26 
Attendance Incentive .......................................... 8 

B 

Bereavement Leave ........................................... 8 

C 

Cafeteria Benefits Plan .................................... 14 
Contract Year ..................................................... 5 
Court Cases ....................................................... 8 

D 

Dues ................................................................... 5 
Duty Days ........................................................... 4 
Duty Weeks .................................................. 4, 20 

F 

Fair Share Fees ................................................. 5 
Family Illness ..................................................... 7 
Flexible Spending Account............................... 15 

G 

Grievance Procedure ....................................... 20 

H 

Health Insurance .............................................. 13 
Holidays............................................................ 10 

I 

Improvement Plans .......................................... 27 

J 

Jury Duty ............................................................ 9 

L 

Labor Management Cooperation ..................... 29 
Lane Change on Salary Schedule ................... 22 
Leave Requests ............................................... 10 
Liability Insurance ............................................ 17 
Life Insurance ................................................... 13 
Longevity .......................................................... 23 

M 

Mileage ............................................................ 17 
Military Leave ..................................................... 9 

P 

Parental Leave ................................................. 12 
Personal Illness .................................................. 7 
Probationary Period ......................................... 19 
Professional Association Committees ............... 6 
Professional Growth........................................... 6 
Professional Leave ............................................ 9 
Professional Meetings ....................................... 6 
Public Service Leave ....................................... 10 

R 

Retirement Health Insurance ........................... 15 
Return from Noncompensatory Leave ............. 13 

S 

Sabbatical Leave ............................................... 9 
Salary Schedules ........................................ 24-25 
School-Related Injuries ...................................... 9 
Severance Pay ................................................. 18 
Sick Leave ......................................................... 7 
Sick Leave Conversion .................................... 11 
Special Duty Stipend ....................................... 23 
Step Advancement........................................... 23 

V 

Vacancies ........................................................ 19 
Vacation ........................................................... 10 

W 

Workers' Compensation ................................... 19 

 


